

NO. 22-20540

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

D. L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED 401(K) PLAN; D.L.
MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED, AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; VALIC FINANCIAL
ADVISORS, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Case No. 4:22-cv-00974

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Chris Baker
Robert Dolinko
Baker Curtis & Schwartz, PC
1 California Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 433-1064

David F. Crutcher
Law Office of David F. Crutcher
790 Mission Street
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 254-3143

John S. Edwards, Jr.
Ajamie LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2150
Houston TX 77002
(713) 860-1600

Attorneys for Appellants
D.L. Markham, DDS, MSD, Inc.
401(k) Plan and D.L. Markham,
DDS, MSD, Inc., as plan
administrator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts Relevant to Issues Presented	2
1. Markham Hires VALIC.....	2
2. Markham Terminates VALIC	5
B. Procedural History	7
C. Ruling Presented for Review	10
1. VALIC’s Status as a Fiduciary.....	11
2. VALIC’s Status as a Party in Interest When Entering into the Annuity Contract.....	12
3. VALIC’s Status as a Party in Interest When It Decided to Collect the Surrender Fee.....	14
4. Leave to Amend	15
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
A. As to the Fiduciary Breach Count.....	17
B. As to the Prohibited Transaction Count.....	18
C. As to the Denial of Leave to Amend	20
V. ARGUMENT	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21

B. VALIC Acted as a Fiduciary When It Deliberated and Imposed the Surrender Fee When Transferring Plan Assets to a New Provider	21
C. VALIC Was a Party in Interest at the Time of Its Initial Contract with Markham	29
1. The Plain Meaning of “Party in Interest” Encompasses Persons Providing Services to a Plan Through a Transaction Furnishing Such Services	31
2. The DOL Regulations and 2021 Amendments to ERISA Concerning § 1108 Confirm Markham’s Plain Meaning Interpretation of Party in Interest	33
3. The District Court Erred in Concluding the Natural Reading of “Party in Interest” Excludes Persons Unless They Are Already Providing Services at the Time of the Contested Transaction	37
4. The Court Should Defer to the DOL’s Interpretation that Service Providers Are Parties in Interest at the Time of the Initial Contracting	40
D. VALIC Was a Party in Interest at the Time It Transferred the Plan’s Assets and Withheld the Surrender Fee	41
E. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs Leave to Amend	43
VI. CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Federation of Unions, Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S.</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 17, 22, 27, 29
<i>Bamm, Inc. v. GAF Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 389 (5th Cir. 1981)	21, 43, 44
<i>Bombardier Aero. Empl. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot & Wansbrough, P.C.</i> , 354 F.3d 348, 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 30
<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 189 (D. Mass 2008).....	11, 25, 28
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefits Serv. Inc.</i> , No. AU-17-CA-00659-SS, 2018 WL 6220119 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	41, 42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	40
<i>Comerica Bank for DALRC Retiree Benefit Tr. v. Voluntary Emp. Benefits Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-1164 (WSD), 2012 WL 12948705 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2012).....	30, 37, 38
<i>Danza v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , 533 Fed.App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 21, 24, 25
<i>Donovan v. Mercer</i> , 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984)	21

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)21

Glass Dimensions, Inc. ex rel. Glass Dimensions, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan & Trust v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
931 F.Supp.2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013).....28

Golden Star, Inc. v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
22 F.Supp.3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014).....28

Guyan Int'l, Inc. v. Prof'l Benefits Adm 'rs, Inc.,
689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)27

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)27

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) 11, 17, 26, 28, 29

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)4

Meredith v. Times Ins. Co.,
980 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993)41

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980).....36

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103, 111 S.Ct. 461 (1990).....33

Olson v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
957 F.2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992)22

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000).....22

Peters v. Aetna Inc.,
2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) 14, 19, 42

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,
722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)27

Ramos v. Banner Health,
 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2022) 13, 30, 38, 39

Ronches v. Dickerson Employee Benefits, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-04279, 2009 WL 10669571 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2009).....37

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Ind.,
 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) 20, 43, 45

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018) 24, 25

Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.,
 316 F.Supp.3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....30

Ynclan v. Dep’t of Air Force,
 943 F.2d 1388 (5th Cir. 1991)43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1).....32

29 U.S.C. § 100137

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)18

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B)..... 12, 14, 32, 37

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....22

29 U.S.C. §§ 1002(21)(A)(i), (iii)..... 16, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii).....22

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 1, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)26

29 U.S.C. § 1106 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 18, 31, 42

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B)31

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) 29, 32, 36

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) 19, 41

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)16

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....21

29 U.S.C. § 1108 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b) 29, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....33

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A)..... 31, 32, 33

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B) 18, 19

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B)(i)35

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B)(ii)(I)(bb).....35

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B)(v)(I)36

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)16

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 1, 15, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....1

Pub.L. 116-260, Div. BB, Title II, § 202(a), Dec. 27, 2020,
134 Stat. 2894 13, 34

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule12(b)(6).....20

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule1520

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(a).....43

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(a)(2)43

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2..... 2, 33, 35

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c) 6, 29

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(i)..... 34, 35

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(iii)..... 33, 35

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(iv).....34

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(v)(A) 34, 36

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(3)..... 15, 32

Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2)-Fee Disclosure,
77 Fed.Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012) 30, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1280, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038,
1974 WL 11542 (Leg. Hist.).....31

Reading Law, Scalia and Garner (2012), p. 170.....36
